DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-IRP-01
Project Title:	Integrated Resource Plan
TN #:	229482
Document Title:	Notice of Availability - Executive Director Determination on Imperial Irrigation District Integrated Resource Plan Filing
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Harinder Kaur
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/19/2019 11:15:44 AM
Docketed Date:	8/19/2019

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



## Notice of Availability Executive Director Determination on Imperial Irrigation District Integrated Resource Plan Filing Docket No. 18-IRP-01

Senate Bill 350 (SB 350) (de León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) requires publicly owned utilities (POUs) with an annual electric demand exceeding 700 gigawatt hours to adopt integrated resource plans (IRPs) by January 1, 2019. POU IRPs must be submitted to the California Energy Commission (CEC) for review by April 30, 2019, and update at least once every five years thereafter.

IRPs are electricity system planning documents intended to ensure that POUs lay out the resource needs, policy goals, physical and operational constraints, and general priorities or proposed resource choices of an electric utility, including customer-side preferred resources. These plans will provide a framework to evaluate how utilities have chosen to align with greenhouse gas emission reduction targets as well as energy, climate, and other policy goals outlined in SB 350.

Imperial Irrigation District submitted its IRP filing to the CEC on April 15, 2019. Staff reviewed the Imperial Irrigation District IRP filing for consistency with the requirements of Public Utilities Code Section 9621. Based on staff's review, the Executive Director filed a determination on August 13, 2019, finding the Imperial Irrigation District IRP filing consistent with the requirements of SB 350. The CEC plans to bring the determination to the December 2019 Business Meeting for adoption.

## **Public Comment**

Interested parties may comment on the Executive Director's determination within 45 days of it being posted to the docket. Written comments should be submitted to the Dockets Unit by **5:00 p.m. on October 3, 2019**.

Please note that your written comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g. your address, phone number, and email address) become part of the viewable public record. This information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and any other search engines.

The CEC encourages use of its electronic commenting system. Visit the website at <a href="https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=18-IRP-01">https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=18-IRP-01</a>.

This will take you to the page for adding comments to this docket. Please enter your contact information, any organization name, and a comment title describing the subject of your comments. You may include comments in the box titled "Comment Text" or attach a file in a downloadable, searchable format in Microsoft Word (.doc, .docx) or Adobe Acrobat (.pdf). Maximum file size is 10 MB.

Written comments may also be submitted by emailing them (include the docket number 18-IRP-01 and IID Integrated Resource Plan in the subject line) to the Docket Unit at <u>Docket@energy.ca.gov</u>.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

## California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 18-IRP-01 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

The Imperial Irrigation District IRP filing is available on the CEC's POU IRP Activities Public Notice Clearinghouse webpage at https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/IRPs/pous.html.

The Executive Director's determination is available online at <a href="https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=18-IRP-01">https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=18-IRP-01</a>.

## **Public Adviser and other Commission Contacts**

The CEC's Public Adviser's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in CEC proceedings. For information on how to participate in this forum, please contact Acting Public Adviser, Jennifer Martin-Gallardo, at <u>PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</u>, (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

News media should direct inquiries to the Media and Public Communications Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email at <u>MediaOffice@energy.ca.gov</u>.

If you have questions about this document, please contact Paul Deaver at (916) 651-0313, or by email at Paul.Deaver@energy.ca.gov.

Mail Lists: integratedrp, energypolicy, implementationsb350